CHAPTER 4 BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

SECTIONS:

- 4-1. LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES
- 4-2. MENTAL HEALTH/MENTAL RETARDATION ADVISORY BOARD
- 4-3. PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
- 4-4. BUILDING BOARD OF APPEALS
- NOTE: Board of Adjustment, see Section 6-24 (Zoning Chapter) Board of Health, see <u>Code of Iowa</u> Section 137.6 Board of Social Welfare, see Code of Iowa Sections 234.9 through 234.11 Conservation Board of Trustees, see Code of Iowa Section 111A.4
- SEC. 4-1. LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES -- NUMBER OF TRUSTEES

Historical note: A referendum conducted pursuant to Chapter 358B, Code of Iowa, on the question of establishing a Scott County library district was conducted on November 9, 1948. A majority of the electorate voting in said referendum approved the establishment of such a district.

The number of trustees appointed to the County Library Board of Trustees shall be set at nine (9).

- SEC. 4-2. MENTAL HEALTH/MENTAL RETARDATION ADVISORY BOARD
 - A. The Scott County Mental Health/Mental Retardation Advisory Board is hereby created with all powers, authority and responsibilities as set out in the Code of Iowa, as from time to time amended.
 - B. The Scott County Mental Health/Mental Retardation Advisory Board shall consist of seven (7) members. Selection of members shall be as follows:
 - (1) Each Supervisor shall select one person who has demonstrated a concern for mental health and/or mental retardation. Membership terms shall coincide with the appointing Supervisor's term of office.
 - (2) The Board of Supervisors shall appoint one person from nominees received from mental health agencies in Scott County. Nominees shall be limited to individuals currently serving on the appropriate agency's board of directors. Term of office shall be two (2) years and commence on January 1st.
 - (3) The Board of Supervisors shall appoint one person from nominees received from mental retardation agencies in Scott County. Nominees shall be limited to individuals currently serving on the appropriate agency's board of directors. Term of office shall be two (2) years and commence on January 1st.

CHAPTER 4 BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

SEC. 4-3. PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

- A. A Planning and Zoning Commission is hereby established. Said Commission shall consist of seven (7) members, a majority of whose members shall reside within the County but outside the corporate limits of any city. The seven (7) members of the Commission shall be the same Commission members as existed prior to adoption of this ordinance. Said Commission members shall serve out their unexpired terms and are eligible for re-appointment by the Board of Supervisors. Thereafter, terms shall be for five (5) years, and vacancies shall be filled for the unexpired term of any member whose position becomes vacant. The Board of Supervisors shall have the power to remove any Commission member for cause upon written charges and after public hearing.
- B. The Planning and Zoning Commission shall have such powers, authority and responsibilities as set out in the Code of Iowa, and Chapter 6 of this Code, as from time to time amended.
- SEC. 4-4. BUILDING BOARD OF APPEALS
 - A. The Scott County Building Board of Appeals is hereby created and shall have such powers, authority and responsibilities, as provided by Section 204 of the Scott County Uniform Building Code, as provided by Section 90-4 of the Scott County Uniform Electrical Code, as provided by Section 203 of the Scott County Uniform Mechanical Code, and as provided by 20.14 of the Scott County Uniform Plumbing Code.
 - B. The Scott County Building Board of Appeals shall consist of five (5) members who reside in Scott County, are knowledgeable of building construction standards excepting that when the Board shall first be created one (1) member shall be appointed for a term of five (5) years, one (1) for a four (4) year term, one (1) for a three (3) year term, and one (1) for a two (2) year term and one (1) for a one (1) year term. Terms shall be five (5) years and staggered annually and appointed by the Board of Supervisors.